### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		05/09/2012	banking institution:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	99 RESTAURANTS, LLC
Street Address:	3038 Sidco Drive
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37204
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3478683	CROWD PLEAZERS
Serial Number:	77428469	CROWD PLEAZERS
Registration Number:	3387772	IAFCI
Registration Number:	3380331	NINETY NINE
Serial Number:	77176262	99 REASONS
Registration Number:	2316751	99
Registration Number:	2838473	99
Serial Number:	85184529	PETITE TREATS
Registration Number:	3345350	A PASSION TO SERVE
Registration Number:	3428466	A PASSION TO SERVE GUESTS EACH OTHER STAKEHOLDERS COMMUNITY
Registration Number:	3207616	O'CHARLEY'S O' TO-GO
Registration Number:	3258670	O' O'CHARLEY'S CURBSIDE TO-GO
Registration Number:	3120559	O'CHARLEY'S GOOD FOOD, GOOD TIMES
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004852 FRAME: 0334

\$665.00

900232217

Registration Number:	3448002	UNSLICEABLY SOFT ROLLS
Serial Number:	77461303	TWISTED CHIPS
Registration Number:	2659196	STONEY RIVER LEGENDARY STEAKS
Registration Number:	2659197	STONEY RIVER LEGENDARY FILET
Registration Number:	2099404	STONEY RIVER
Registration Number:	1338554	O'CHARLEYS
Registration Number:	1788688	O'CHARLEY'S
Registration Number:	1789555	O'CHARLEY'S
Registration Number:	2310620	LEGENDARY STEAKS
Registration Number:	3447997	BOTTOMLESS BOWL
Registration Number:	2576123	AT THE CORNER OF GOOD FOOD AND GOOD TIMES
Serial Number:	85011773	DINING FOR A CAUSE
Serial Number:	85078585	LUNCH EXPRESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4048152424

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-2231

Email: carolfrraser@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Carol Fraser, Corporate Paralegal

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Fraser
Signature:	//Carol Fraser//
Date:	08/29/2012

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of security interest#page1.tif source=Release of security interest#page2.tif source=Release of security interest#page3.tif source=Release of security interest#page4.tif source=Release of security interest#page5.tif

### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

dated as of May 4, 2012

The indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2011, by and among O'CHARLEY'S MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., a Tennessee corporation, and 99 RESTAURANTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, each having its chief executive office at 3038 Sidco Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37204, and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), having a principal place of business at 1808 Aston Avenue, Suite 250, Carlsbad, California 92008, which was duly recorded on October 24, 2011, at Reel 4647, Frame 0087 and Reel 4647, Frame 0153 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, is hereby satisfied in full and any security interest of, or license granted to the Administrative Agent in the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto is hereby terminated.

vas duly recorded on October 24, 3 n the United States Patent and Tr	2011, at Reel 4647, Frame 0087 and Reel 4647, Frame 0153 ademark Office, is hereby satisfied in full and any security Administrative Agent in the trademarks set forth on Schedule ted.
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent By: Nauceu & Mayeus
	Name: Maureen S. Malphus Title: Vice President
to be the person whose name is sub she executed the same in her author	s, Notary Public, alphus who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence escribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that rized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY ( the foregoing paragraph is true and	OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that correct.
CARLA LEE WARD COUM N 1893929 W NOTAGE THE CALIFORNIA SAN DIRECT COURTY NAY COUNT EXP. JULY 16, 2014 T	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Notary Public

(SEAL)

Obligor Name: Obligor No.:

O'Charley's Inc. 0264473256

## SCHEDULE A

# Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

## TRADEMARKS

## Trademarks Owned by 99 Restaurants, LLC

	Mark	Filed	Jurisdiction	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Owner
	WIALK	FIEG	34t izdiction	Reg. Date	100811101	Owner
l.	BLOCKBUSTER		Connecticut	7/25/2005	22393	99 Restaurants, LLC
	MUG		Maine	3/24/1999	19990314	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Massachusetts	1/7/1999	56783	99 Restaurants, LLC
		-	Pennsylvania	6/30/2005	3318285	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Rhode Island	1/11/1999	11990101	99 Restaurants, LLC
2.	COLOSSAL		Connecticut	7/25/2005	22392	99 Restaurants, LLC
	COCKTAIL/		Connecticut	1/22/1999	20632	99 Restaurants, LLC
	COLOSSAL		Maine	3/9/1999	19990291	99 Restaurants, LLC
	COCKTAILS		Massachusetts	1/4/1999	•	99 Restaurants, LLC
			New Hampshire	3/9/1999		99 Restaurants, LLC
			Pennsylvania	6/30/2005	3318283	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Rhode Island	1/4/1999	981209	99 Restaurants, LLC
3.	CROWD	•	Connecticut	3/22/2004	21197	99 Restaurants, LLC
	PLEAZERS		Maine	3/21/2004	200402213M	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Massachusetts	3/29/2004	64123	99 Restaurants, LLC
			New Hampshire	3/22/2004	Vol. 101 Pg. 92	99 Restaurants, LLC
		•	Pennsylvania	3/22/2005	3318280	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Rhode Island	3/22/2004	040307	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Verment	3/22/2004	8175	99 Restaurants, LLC
		11/16/2006	United States Federal Registration	8/5/2008	3,478,683	99 Restaurants, LLC
	•	3/21/2008	United States		77/428,469	99 Restaurants, LLC
		3/21/200G	Federal Registration		(Serial No.)	and the second second
4.	STEAKBURGER/		Connecticut	5/6/2004	22058	99 Restaurants, LLC
••	STEAKBURGERS		Connecticut	5/6/2004	22059	99 Restaurants, LLC
	. Criminatorica Dice		Maine	4/20/2004	200402259M	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Massachusetts	3/29/2004	64125	99 Restaurants, LLC
			New Hampshire	3/22/2004	Vol. 101 Pg. 90	99 Restaurants, LLC
		1.	Pennsylvania	6/30/2005	3118282	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Rhode Island	3/22/2004	040306	99 Restaurants, LLC
			Vermont	3/22/2004	8173	99 Restaurants, LLC
5,	NINETY NINE	1/5/2007	United States	2/26/2008	3,387,772	99 Restaurants, LLC
	RESTAURANTS		Federal Registration			
6.	NINETY NUNE	1/5/2007	United States Federal Registration	2/12/2008	3,380,331	99 Restaurants, LLC
. 7:	BLOCKBUSTER		Connecticut	1/22/1999	20631	99 Restaurants, LLC
	The second secon		New Hampshire	3/9/1999	•	99 Restaurants, LLC
8.	99 REASONS	5/9/2007	United States Federal Registration		77/176,262 (Serial No.)	99 Restaurants, LLC
9.	99 & DESIGN	3/19/1999	United States Federal	2/08/2000	2,316,751	99 Restaurants, LLC

CHL:55663.2

	Mark	Filed	Jurisdiction	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Owner
			Registration			
10.	99	10/17/2002.	United States Federal Registration	5/4/2004	2,838,473	99 Restaurants, LLC
11.	PETITE TREATS	11/24/2010	United States Federal Registration		85/184,529	99 Restaurants, LLC

## Trademarks Owned by O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.

	Mark	Filed	Jurisdiction	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Owner
1.	A PASSION TO SERVE	6/27/2005	United States Federal Registration	11/27/2007	3,345,350	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
2.	A PASSION TO SERVE GUESTS EACH OTHER STAKEHOLDERS COMMUNITY	2/28/2006	United States Federal Registration	5/13/2008	3,428,466	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
	(STYLIZED)					
3.	O'CHARLEY'S O' TO GO (STYLIZED)	8/11/2005	United States Federal Registration	2/13/2007	3,207,616	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
4.	O' O'CHARLEY'S CURBSIDE TO- GO (STYLIZED)	8/29/2006	United States Federal Registration	7/3/2007	3,258,670	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
5.	O'CHARLEY'S GOOD FOOD, GOOD TIMES	8/11/2005	United States Federal Application	7/25/2006	3,120,559	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
б.	UNSLICEABLY SOFT ROLLS	5/22/2007	United States: Federal Application	6/17/2008	3,448,002	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
7,	TWISTED CHIPS	4/29/2008	United States Federal Application		77/461,303 (Serial No.)	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
8.	STONEY RIVER LEGENDARY STEAKS	2/5/2002	United States Federal Application.	12/10/2002	2,659,196	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
			Georgia	3/13/1997	S-12,206	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
9.	STONEY RIVER LEGENDARY FILET	2/5/2002	United States Federal Application	12/10/2002	2,659,197	O'Charley's Management Company, Tre.
10.	STONEY RIVER	10/4/1996	United States Federal Application	9/23/1997	2,099,404	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
11.	O'CHARLEY'S (STYLIZED)	11/19/1984	United States Federal Application	5/28/1985	1,338,554	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
12.	O'CHARLEY'S	1/7/1993	United States Federal Application	8/17/1993	1,788,688	O'Charley's Mänagement Company, Inc.
13.	O'CHARLEY'S	1/7/1993	United States Federal Application	8/24/1993	1,789,555	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
		•				

CHL:55663.2

	Mark	Filed	Jurisdiction	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Owner
14.	LEGENDARY STEAKS	4/20/1998	United States Federal Registration	1/25/2000	2,310,620	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
15.	BOTTOMLESS BOWL	5/18/2007	United States Federal Registration	6/17/2008	3,447,997	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
16.	AT THE CORNER OF GOOD FOOD AND GOOD TIMES	9/14/2001	United States Federal Registration	6/4/2002	2,576,123	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
17.	DINING FOR A CAUSE	4/ <b>12</b> /2010	United States Pederal Registration		85/011,773 (Serial No.)	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.
18.	LUNCH EXPRESS	7/6/2010	United States Federal Registration		85/078,585 (Serial No.)	O'Charley's Management Company, Inc.

CHL:55663.2